

ITEM NO.14

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. APOORV SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26631/2025

B APPA RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Only SLP(C) Nos.3025, 3339, 7255, 8274, 14295 and 7256 of 2026 and SLP(C) No. 38550 of 2025 are listed.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 3339/2026 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 38550/2025 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 3025/2026 (XII-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

SLP(C) No. 7255/2026 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 7256/2026 (XII-A)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA
142293/2026

IA No. 142293/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

SLP(C) No. 8274/2026 (XII-A)

SLP(C) No. 14295/2026 (XII-A)

Date : 18-05-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ashutosh Nagar, AOR
Mr. Rizwan Ahmad , AOR

Mr. Venkata Raghuvamsy D., AOR

Mr. Vidya Sagar, Adv., Adv.

Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR

Mr. P. Venkatraju, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. M. Harshini, Adv.

Contd...

Item no.14

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Rakshita Rana, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Shubhra Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Mahima Kapur, Adv.
Ms. Mansi Kapur, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Bhalaik, AOR

Mr. Yannam Narapa Reddy, AOR
Mr. K Sai Teja, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 3339/2026

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.9. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has requested for service to be effected through the concerned High Court. Allowed. Particulars of the concerned Court be furnished within one week.

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 8 on 07.05.2026, on respondent nos. 4,6 and 7 on 06.05.2026 and on respondent no.5 on 05.05.2026 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 27.07.2026.

SLP(C) No. 38550/2025

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 21.01.2026. Ld. Counsel, Ms Sushmita appearing on behalf of Mr Sravan Kumar

Contd...

Item no.14

Karanam, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondents and submits that vakalatnama has been filed. Registry to verify and update the records. Opportunity to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Opportunity of respondent nos. 9 to 11 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.6 was filed on 16.05.2026. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within 30 days from the date of filing of vakalatnama.

Service was complete on the remaining respondents in January, 2026 but none has entered appearance.

After expiry of the above period, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 3025/2026

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 04.05.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no. 2 on 04.05.2026 and on respondent no.3 on 07.05.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, counter affidavit, if any be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice.

After expiry of the above period, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 7255/2026

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 07.05.2026 and on respondent no.6 on 11.05.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Item no.14

Service was complete on respondent nos. 2 and 4 on 11.05.2026 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, counter affidavit, if any be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice.

Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no.3 was filed on 14.05.2026. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within 30 days from the date of filing of vakalatnama.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars with regard to service on respondent no.5.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time to take fresh steps with regard to service on respondent no.7.

List again on 27.07.2026.

SLP(C) No. 7256/2026

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies for service on respondent nos.1 to 66 alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies. Application is hereby allowed. Consequently, delay is condoned. Issue notice immediately.

List again on 27.07.2026.

SLP(C) No. 8274/2026

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 07.05.2026 and on respondent nos. 4-8, 10, 11 on 11.05.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent no.2 on 11.05.2026 but incomplete on respondent no.3. Ld. Counsel, Mr Surya Prakash

Contd....

Item no.14

appearing on behalf of Mr Sanjay Kapur, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear of respondent nos. 2 and 3 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Vakalatnama be filed within one week. Counter affidavit by respondent no.2 be filed within 30 days from the date of service of notice and on behalf of respondent no.3 be filed within 30 days from today.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time to take fresh steps with regard to service on respondent no.9.

List again on 27.07.2026.

SLP(C) No. 14295/2026

Respondent nos.4 to 17 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dt. 20.04.2026.

Service was complete on respondent no.1 on 04.05.2026, on respondent no.2 on 06.05.2026 and on respondent no.3 on 12.05.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

APOORV SINGH
Registrar

HJ